#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/01/2003	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wallace Heritage, LLC		109/14/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Moore Wallace North America, Inc.	
Street Address:	111 South Wacker Drive, 38th Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1879686	SECOND NATURE	
Registration Number:	1211518	LETR-TRIM	
Registration Number:	1839960	DOCKET	
Registration Number:	1813675	TOPS	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)425-3909

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-425-8514

Email: chitm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Janet M. Garetto

Address Line 1: 300 S. Riverside Plaza, 16th Floor Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 247083-608

TRADEMARK

115,00 1879686

900171511

REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0754

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet M. Garetto
Signature:	/Janet M. Garetto/
Date:	09/14/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=WallacetoMWNA#page1.tif source=WallacetoMWNA#page2.tif source=WallacetoMWNA#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0755

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, WALLACE HERITAGE, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State

of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 2275 Cabot Drive, Lisle, IL 60532

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") is the owner of the Trademark Registrations listed on

Attached Exhibit A (the "Marks");

AND, WHEREAS, MOORE WALLACE NORTH AMERICA, INC. a corporation of the

State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 111 South Wacker Drive, 38th Floor,

Chicago, Illinois 60606 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), acquired the entire right, title

and interest in, to and under the Marks effective as of August 1, 2003;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by

these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer nunc pro tunc as of August 1, 2003, unto said

Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Marks, together with the goodwill of

the business symbolized by said Marks, within the United States of America and its territorial

possessions and all foreign counterparts, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its

own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment, transfer

and sale had not been made, including any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any

past infringement of or to the Marks.

247083/000608

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be signed this 14th day of September, 2010. WALLACE HERITAGE, LLC Officer State of Illinois County of Cook On this 444 day of September, 2010, before me personally appeared Douglas W. Fitzgerald, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on his own behalf. (SEAL) OFFICIAL SEAL

247083/000608

# EXHIBIT A

## WALLACE HERITAGE, LLC TRADEMARKS

MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	MATTER NO.
SECOND NATURE	1879686	2/21/95	100227USTM
LETR-TRÌM	1211518	10/5/82	100455USTM
DOCKET	1839960	6/14/94	100213USTM
TOPS & Design	1813675	12/28/93	100231USTM

13110759.1

**RECORDED: 09/14/2010** 

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0758**